statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2024 as if the Introduction and

the Privatisation had taken place at 31 December 2024; (ii) the pro forma consolidated

statement of profit or loss as if the Introduction and the Privatisation had taken place at

1 January 2024; and (iii) the pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended

31 December 2024 as if the Introduction and the Privatisation had taken place at 1 January

2024.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared by the directors in

accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules, for the purposes of illustrating the effect of the

Introduction and the Privatisation only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give

a true picture of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Group

Post-Merger had the Introduction and the Privatisation been completed as of the specified dates

or any future date.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– II-3 –

(a) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024

The Group
Pro forma

adjustments
The Group

Post-Merger

RMB’000
(Note 1)

RMB’000
(Note 2)

RMB’000

Non-current assets
Fixed assets
– Property, plant and equipment � � � � � � � � � � 3,896,563 3,896,563
– Right-of-use assets

– Ownership interests in leasehold land

held for own use � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 342,526 342,526
– Other properties leased for own use � � � � 151,901 151,901

4,390,990 4,390,990
Intangible assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 1,573,456 1,573,456
Financial assets measured at fair value

through profit or loss (“FVPL”) � � � � � � � � � 17,066 17,066
Deferred tax assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 283,490 283,490
Interests in an associate � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 25,464 25,464
Prepayments � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 662,288 662,288

6,952,754 6,952,754
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 737,821 737,821
Prepayments � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 426,380 (28,881) 397,499
Trade and other receivables � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 1,894,293 1,894,293
Financial assets measured at FVPL � � � � � � � � 3,839 3,839
Restricted cash � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 435,617 435,617
Cash and cash equivalents � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 1,480,810 (46,405) 1,434,405

4,978,760 4,903,474
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 155,019 155,019
Trade and other payables � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 2,421,629 (13,614) 2,408,015
Bank loans and other borrowings� � � � � � � � � � 2,196,225 2,196,225
Lease liabilities � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 41,147 41,147
Current taxation� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 231 231

4,814,251 4,800,637
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net current assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 164,509 102,837
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current liabilities� � � � � � � � 7,117,263 7,055,591
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– II-4 –

The Group
Pro forma

adjustments
The Group

Post-Merger

RMB’000
(Note 1)

RMB’000
(Note 2)

RMB’000

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans and other borrowings� � � � � � � � � � 2,287,068 2,287,068
Deferred income � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 262,954 262,954
Lease liabilities � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 99,741 99,741

2,649,763 2,649,763
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net assets � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 4,467,500 4,405,828

Capital and reserves
Share capital � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 463,943 112,713 576,656
Reserves � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (119,794) 3,959,746 3,839,952

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company � � � � � � � � � 344,149 4,416,608

Non-controlling interests � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 4,123,351 (4,134,131) (10,780)

Total equity � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 4,467,500 4,405,828

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– II-5 –

(b) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended
31 December 2024

The Group Pro forma adjustments
The Group

Post-Merger

RMB’000
(Note 1)

RMB’000
(Note 3(a))

RMB’000
(Note 3(b))

RMB’000

Revenue � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 4,018,905 4,018,905
Cost of sales � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (960,274) (960,274)

Gross profit � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 3,058,631 3,058,631
Other income� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 89,743 89,743
Distribution costs � � � � � � � � � � � � � (1,197,046) (1,197,046)
Administrative expenses � � � � � � � � (557,116) (18,000) (575,116)
Research and development costs � � (887,653) (887,653)
Recognition of impairment loss on

trade and other receivables� � � � � (126,011) (126,011)

Profit from operations � � � � � � � � � 380,548 362,548
Finance costs � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (239,787) (239,787)
Share of profit of an associate � � � � 293 293

Profit before taxation � � � � � � � � � 141,054 123,054
Income tax � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (116,251) (116,251)

Profit for the year � � � � � � � � � � � � 24,803 6,803

Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the

Company � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (207,434) 234,549 (18,000) 9,115
Non-controlling interests � � � � � � � � 232,237 (234,549) (2,312)

Profit for the year � � � � � � � � � � � � 24,803 6,803

(Loss)/earnings per share
Basic and diluted (in RMB)

(Note 4) � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (0.47) 0.02

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– II-6 –

(c) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2024

The Group
Pro forma

adjustments
The Group

Post-Merger

RMB’000
(Note 1)

RMB’000
(Note 5)

RMB’000

Operating activities
Cash generated from operations � � � � � � � � � � � � � 748,173 (21,746) 726,427
Corporate Income Tax (“CIT”) paid � � � � � � � � � � (247,641) (247,641)

Net cash generated from operating activities � 500,532 478,786
Investing activities
Interest received � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 72,792 72,792
Payments for purchase of property, plant and

equipment � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (1,061,906) (1,061,906)
Payments for development costs � � � � � � � � � � � � � (163,299) (163,299)
Decrease in restricted cash � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 1,131,683 1,131,683
Payments for investments in financial assets

measured at FVPL � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (2,761,573) (2,761,573)